1) Operating expenses excluding restructuring charges and holding cost allocation

0

200

400

600

25

 Total exposure to peripheral European sovereigns only 0.7% of general account

 Corporate debt mainly related to defensive sectors, for example utilities

 Exit of Unnim and CAM will reduce peripheral exposure by ~EUR 920 million, mainly Spain

Limited exposure in general account to peripheral European countries

General account assets
(at fair value March 31, 2013)

Peripheral European countries
(EUR million, at fair value March 31, 2013)

Central

government

Banks RMBS Corporates

& other

Total

Greece - - 3 25 28

Ireland 20 - 72 354 446

Italy 45 88 36 591 759

Portugal 2 9 30 53 94

Spain 986 154 634 717 2,491

Total 1,053 251 773 1,741 3,818

% GA 0.7% 0.2% 0.5% 1.2% 2.6%

  Cash/Treasuries/Agencies*

  Corporates/banks*

  Structured assets*

  Mortgages

  Other general account

  Peripheral central government

  Peripheral banks

  Peripheral RMBS

  Peripheral corporates & other

* Excluding exposure to peripheral European countries

21%
36%

13%
20%

7% EUR

146

billion

26

Sensitivity of targets to interest rates and equity markets

Achieve a return on equity of 10% to 12% by 2015

Sensitivities* Assumed in

targets

Movement Impact on organic

growth of business

Interest rates 4.75% 50 bps -0.25% / +0.25%

Equity market 9% 200 bps -0.50% / +0.50%

10-12%

~1.25%
~(2)% 8.7% ~1.75%

~2%

RoE 2010  Increase in

shareholders’

equity

Organic

growth of

business

Cost reductions

& efficiencies

Redeployment of

capital

RoE 2015

Grow underlying earnings before tax by 7% to 10%

~4.25%

~2.75%

7-10%

1,808

UEBT 2010  Organic growth

of business

Cost reductions

& efficiencies

Redeployment of

capital

UEBT 2015

<3%

Sensitivities* Assumed in

targets

Movement Impact on organic

growth of business

Interest rates 4.75% 50 bps -0.75% / +0.75%

Equity market 9% 200 bps -1.00% / +1.00%

27

Main economic assumptions

Main US economic assumptions